
 

South Somerset 
District Council 
 
 

 
 
 

Thursday 19th January 2017 
 
7.30 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Council Offices 
Brympton Way 
Yeovil, BA20 2HT 
 

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)   
 

 
 
All members of Council are requested to attend this meeting. 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the 
Democratic Services Manager on 01935 462148 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 11 January 2017. 
 
 
 

 
Ian Clarke, Assistant Director (Legal & Corporate Services) 

 
 
 
 

This information is also available on our website  
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app

 

Public Document Pack



South Somerset District Council Membership 

 
Chairman: Mike Best 
Vice-chairman: Tony Capozzoli 
 
Clare Aparicio Paul 
Jason Baker 
Cathy Bakewell 
Marcus Barrett 
Mike Beech 
Neil Bloomfield 
Amanda Broom 
Dave Bulmer 
John Clark 
Nick Colbert 
Adam Dance 
Gye Dibben 
Sarah Dyke 
John Field 
Nigel Gage 
Carol Goodall 
Anna Groskop 
Peter Gubbins 
Henry Hobhouse 
Kaysar Hussain 
 

Tim Inglefield 
Val Keitch 
Andy Kendall 
Jenny Kenton 
Mike Lewis 
Sarah Lindsay 
Mike Lock 
Tony Lock 
Paul Maxwell 
Sam McAllister 
Graham Middleton 
David Norris 
Graham Oakes 
Sue Osborne 
Tiffany Osborne 
Stephen Page 
Ric Pallister 
Crispin Raikes 
Wes Read 
David Recardo 
 

Jo Roundell Greene 
Dean Ruddle 
Sylvia Seal 
Gina Seaton 
Peter Seib 
Garry Shortland 
Angie Singleton 
Alan Smith 
Sue Steele 
Rob Stickland 
Gerard Tucker 
Andrew Turpin 
Linda Vijeh 
Martin Wale 
William Wallace 
Nick Weeks 
Colin Winder 
Derek Yeomans 
 

 
 

Information for the Public  

 
The meetings of the full Council, comprising all 60 members of South Somerset District Council, 
are held at least 6 times a year. The full Council approves the Council’s budget and the major 
policies which comprise the Council’s policy framework.  Other decisions which the full Counc
[...]
Code of Conduct by this Council at its meeting on 15th May 2014, where you are also a member 
of Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.  If you have a 
prejudicial interest you must comply with paragraphs 2.9(b) and 2.9(c) of the Code. 

 

4.   Public Question Time  

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements  

 
 
Items for Discussion 
 
 

6.   Chairman's Engagements (Pages 6 - 7) 

 

7.   Presentation on the V3: InVolve, Visit, Volunteer project at Yeovil Country 
Park (Pages 8 - 15) 

 

8.   Council Tax Support Scheme for 2017/18 (Pages 16 - 72) 

 

9.   Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2016/17 - 
Mid year review (Pages 73 - 97) 

 

10.   Report of Executive Decisions (Pages 98 - 103) 

 



 

 

 
 
 

11.   Audit Committee (Pages 104 - 107) 

 

12.   Scrutiny Committee (Pages 108 - 114) 

 

13.   Motions (Pages 115 - 116) 

 

14.   Questions Under Procedure Rule 10  

 
There were no questions submitted under Procedure Rule 10. 
 

15.   Date of Next Meeting  

 
Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the Full Council will take place 
on Thursday, 23rd February 2017 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton Way, 
Yeovil commencing at 7.30 p.m. 

 
 



Chairman’s Engagements 

 
19th November 
 
Tony and Vivienne attended the switching on of the Christmas lights in the Quedam Centre 
in Yeovil. 
  
21st November 
 
Jo Roundell Greene represented the Chairman at the Thanksgiving Service for Marc Haynes 
at Sherborne Abbey. 
 
23rd November 
 
Mike and Liz attended the Protexin Presentation of the Queen’s Award for Enterprise at 
Probiotics International Ltd, Lopen Head. 
 
26th Novemb
[...]
ith the support of Jo Morgan, to 
ensure the products and projects are suitable for the target groups.  
 
Signed craft activities have been organised for specialist support groups like the Deaf Club. 
Forest school activities for pupils, and training for teachers, has been delivered to many 
educational groups with exceptional results for individuals and classes where English is the 
second language. 
 

Privacy Impact Assessment 
 
None  
 

Background Papers 
 

None 
 
 

Page 15



Setting the Council Tax Support Scheme (CTS) for 2017/18 

 
Lead Officer:                Ian Potter, Revenues and Benefits Manager 
Contact Details             ian.potter@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935 462690) 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To request that Council agree the Council Tax Support scheme (CTS) for the 2017/18 

financial year. 
 

Public Interest 
 
2. From April 2013 the Government changed the way in which financial help is given to 

residents to pay their Council Tax.  The national Council Tax Benefit scheme was 

replaced with a local Council Tax Support scheme to help with the costs of Council Tax 

for those with low incomes.  As part of the change the Government also cut the amount 

of money they give councils towards the scheme by 10%. The original South Somerset 

scheme was set taking this into account. By January 31st each year the council is 

required to review and set a Council Tax Support scheme for the next financial year.  

Recommendations 
 

3. The Council agree: 

 

(a) that personal allowances and premiums are uprated in line with those for Housing 

Benefit; 

 
(b) that non-dependent deductions are uprated in line with the annual percentage 

increase in Council Tax; 

 
(c) that the non-dependent income bands are increased by the same percentage as 

those in the Prescribed Requirements relating to pensioners; 

 
(d) that proposal 2 be approved; 

 
(e) that proposals 1, 3 and 4 be rejected; 

 
(f) that the hardship scheme budget be set at £30,000 for the 2017/18 financial year; 

 
(g) to consider the Equalities Impact Assessment at Appendix 1 in approving (d); 

 
(h) to consider the public consultation responses in the Equalities Impact Assessment 

and Scrutiny Task and Finish Group report in approving (d) and (e); 

 
(i) to consider the interaction of Universal Credit and Tax Credits with the CTS scheme 

in approving (d); 

 
(j) to note the recommendations of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group attached at 

Appendix 3; 

Page 16

Agenda Item 8

mailto:ian.potter@southsomerset.gov.uk


 
(k) to note the scheme has been amended to reflect changes to the Prescribed 

Requirements; 

 
(l) that the 2017/18 Council Tax Support Scheme (circulated under separate cover as 

Appendix A) is adopted; 

 
(m) to note that the proposed Council Tax Support Scheme has been reflected within the 

overall Council Tax Base. 

Background 
 
4. The South Somerset Council Tax Support scheme (CTS) was introduced on 1 April 2013 

and has now been running for almost four years.  Councils are required to review and 
set their CTS scheme for each financial year by 31 January in the preceding financial 
year.  Applications to the CTS hardship scheme are monitored, along with the Council 
Tax collection rate and reported to members each quarter.  

 
5. We carried out an extensive consultation process prior to the introduction of CTS in April 

2013 and the scheme proposals were carefully and fully considered by the Scrutiny Task 
and Finish Group. Each year we have carried out further consultation and some 
additional changes have been made to the scheme. It was the view of the Scrutiny and 
Overview Task and Finish Group that all previously adopted proposals be retained.  

 
6. The SSDC Council Tax Support scheme states that certain elements of the needs 

assessment may be uprated each financial year but does not specify the level of that 
uprating. 

 
7. The Scrutiny Task and Finish Group originally considered the methods of uprating and 

recommended the following: 
 

a. That while Housing Benefit (HB) still exists it would be appropriate for the CTS 
applicable amount figures (basic need allowance) to mirror those in the HB scheme 

 
b. That non-dependent deductions are uprated in line with the annual percentage 

increase in Council Tax  
 

c. That the non-dependent income bands are increased by the same percentage as 
those in the Prescribed Requirements relating to pensioners  
 

These methods were adopted in the original scheme and have retained. 
 

Equality Impact Assessment 
 
8. Councils have a legal responsibility to have due regard to the Public Sector Equality 

Duty (PSED) under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 when setting a Council Tax 
Support scheme. There has been a High Court ruling that there was insufficient 
evidence that members making the decision to implement a CTS scheme had given due 
regard to the Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) that had been attached to the council 
report in order that they could discharge their statutory obligation.  

 
9. It is important that members have due regard to the PSED when making their decision 

on the various scheme proposals. 
 

Page 17



10. The EIA in Appendix 1 to this report sets out the implications of proposals 1 and 4 to be 
considered by members and any mitigation or evidence relevant to each of them.  

  

Council Tax Support scheme 2017/18 (Year 5) 
 
The 15% minimum payment 
 
11. The SSDC CTS scheme requires all working age recipients of CTS to pay a minimum of 

15% Council Tax.  This level was set for the first year of the scheme and although it was 
reviewed for the 2016/17 scheme it has remained unchanged. 

 
12. The Scrutiny and Overview Task and Finish Group reviewed the minimum payment level 

prior to consultation and some research carried out to determine the possible impact of 
increasing it.  

 
13. The evidence showed that those councils who had increased the minimum payme
[...]
d 
feedback is insightful. 
 

 Revenues and Benefits Officers look to identify the value of the potential decrease in 
administration grant and explore different methods of simplifying the scheme to 
reduce administration costs whilst meeting the Government criteria for CTS 
schemes, maintaining fairness and protecting those who are financially vulnerable. 

  

Page 70



 
 

Appendix A – Temporary Absence 

 

 
 

Page 71



 
 

 

Page 72



Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment 

Strategy 2016/17 – Mid year review 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Councillor Peter Seib, Finance and Legal Services 
Assistant Director Donna Parham, Finance and Corporate Services 
Service Manager Catherine Hood, Finance Manager 
Lead Officer: Karen Gubbins, Principal Accountant  
Contact Details: donna.parham@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462225 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report has been prepared for Council to approve the mid-year Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy for 2016/17.  The revised 
strategy has already been approved by the Audit Committee on 24th November 2016. 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Audit Committee recommends that Council approve the revised Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy for 2016/17 (Strategy 
attached with the amendments highlighted). 
 

Introduction 
 
In March 2011 the Authority adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2011 
Edition (the CIPFA Code) which requires the Authority to approve a treasury 
management strategy before the start of each financial year. 
 
In addition, the Department for Communities and Local Government (CLG) issued 
revised Guidance on Local Authority Investments in March 2010 that requires the 
Authority to approve an investment strategy before the start of each financial year.  This 
report fulfils the Authority’s legal obligation under the Local Government Ac
[...]
g from SSDC in 2016/17 as well as further 

outcomes achieved as a result of funding allocated from Somerset Positive 

Lives partnership. 

District 

Executive 

05/01/17 

Finance & Legal 

Services 

Council Tax Support 

Scheme for 2017/18 

District Executive agreed to recommend to Council: 

a. that personal allowances and premiums are uprated in line with those for 

Housing Benefit; 

b. that non-dependent deductions are uprated in line with the annual percentage 

increase in Council Tax; 

c. that the non-dependent income bands are increased by the same percentage 

as those in the Prescribed Requirements relating to pensioners; 

d. that proposal 2 be approved; 

District 

Executive 

05/01/17 

P
age 100



Portfolio Subject Decision Taken By Date 

e. that proposals 1, 3 and 4 be rejected; 

f. that the hardship scheme budget be set at £30,000 for the 2017/18 financial 

year; 

g. to consider the Equalities Impact Assessment at Appendix 1 in approving (d); 

h. to consider the public consultation responses in the Equalities Impact 

Assessment & Scrutiny Task and Finish Group report in approving (d) & (e); 

i. to consider the interaction of Universal Credit and Tax Credits with the CTS 

scheme in approving (d); 

j. to note the recommendations of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group attached 

at Appendix 3; 

k. to note the scheme has been amended to reflect changes to the Prescribed 

Requirements; 

l. that the 2017/18 Council Tax Support Scheme is adopted; 

m. to note that the proposed Council Tax Support Scheme has been reflected 

within the overall Council Tax Base. 

Strategic 

Planning (Place 

Making) 

Strategic 

Commercial Land 

and Property Project 

District Executive: 

1. approved the proposed project to develop a Commercial Land and Property 

Strategy and fund up to £102,000 of the project from general fund balances. 

2. noted that a report outlining the way forward and the Strategic Commercial 

Land and Property Project findi
[...]
if they could assist with the ICT procurement for the Transformation 
project.  It was noted that the Fraud and Data Manager was giving some assistance in this 
area as well.  Members asked that where possible, future situations where one officer held 
all the knowledge of a service be mitigated by training of other officers to provide cover. It 
was also requested that the Audit Committee regularly monitor the risk of the Transformation 
and Westlands projects as the two highest profile risks to the authority.  The Assistant 
Director (Finance and Corporate Services) agreed to present updates on these two risks and 
any mitigation strategies on a quarterly basis.   
 
The Assistant Director, SWAP, advised that there was a level of uncertainty in the new 
Council management structure as to where the post of Section 151 officer was positioned 
within the structure and where it reported to.  She recommended that the Audit Committee 
Chairman clarify this with the Chief Executive as members were given assurances when the 
structure was approved at full Council.  The Chairman of the Audit Committee agreed to 
meet with the Chief Executive directly to confirm this.   
 
RESOLVED: That Audit Committee noted the progress of the Internal Audit Plan for 

quarter 2 of 2016/17.  

 

  

Property Services Update on Audit Action Report: Security and Repairs 
2015/16 (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Engineering and Property Services Manager advised this was a follow up report 
following a partial assurance given following a SWAP review of the controls and procedures 
in place for the security and maintenance of SSDC properties.  He said there had been 
some mitigating circumstances during the audit due to long-term sickness and also the 
impact of the work involved in the Westland project, however, a follow-up audit report now 
concluded all the actions had been met with the exception of one which was in progress for 
completion. 
 
There was no debate and Members were content to note th
[...]
e for the year was estimated to be £68,590 above the predicted outcome figure.  She 
also confirmed there was no change in the Minimum Revenue Position with the previous 
year and some investments were kept in short term investments to help with cash flow.    
 
The Assistant Director (Finance and Corporate Services) advised that as the Council had an 
Income Generation target then it may move to a more commercial level of operation and so 
she had invited Arlingclose, the Council’s financial consultants, to speak to Audit Committee 
members in January 2017 on making the best use of its funds to achieve this. 
 
There was no further debate and Members were content to confirm the recommendations for 
endorsement by Full Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee agreed: 

 1. to note the Note the Treasury Management Activity for the six-

month period ended 30th September 2016. 

 2. to note the position of the individual prudential indicators for the six-

month period ended 30th September 2016. 

 3. to carry out the Mid-year review of the Treasury Management 

Strategy and recommend it to Council.  

Reason: To review the treasury management activity and the performance 

against the Prudential Indicators for the six months ended 30th 

September 2016.   

Page 106



 

  

Audit Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 11) 
 
It was agreed that as there was only one item of non-urgent business (Debt write-off report) 
due to be considered at the next meeting, then this would be deferred to the January 
meeting of the Committee and the meeting due to be held on the 15 December would be 
cancelled. 
 
It was also noted that Grant Thornton would be presenting a Grant Claim Certification Report 
in January 2017 and the Council’s treasury management advisers, Arlingclose, would be 
attending to provide training on borrowing for income generating schemes. 
 
It was further agreed that the Audit Committee meeting in July 2017 would be set for 
Thursday 27th July 2017 at
[...]
 of the Scrutiny Work Programme. Members were reminded that 
as from the 20 January there would only be 2 days a week dedicated Scrutiny Manager time 
and that the priorities of the Committee would need to be adjusted accordingly. 
 

 
 
Task and Finish Work 
 
The following Task and Finish Groups are currently in progress: 

Page 113



 
- Consent for Disposal of properties – 
 

A report would be coming forward re-focusing this work on the SSDC Rural Lettings 
policy and how the impact of Yarlington’s continued disposal of rural properties can be 
mitigated. 
 

- Discretionary Housing Payments – Final report of this group will to Scrutiny in March  
 

- Street Trading – The draft Street Trading Policy is now out for consultation – the 
consultation period will end on 3rd February. 

 
- Council Tax Support – The Task and Finish report is being compiled and is scheduled 

to come forward to Scrutiny Committee next month. 
 

- National Non Domestic Rates Discretionary Relief – The scrutiny manager explained 
that within the Autumn Statement it was announced that Rural Rate relief would be 
increased.  This will remove the disadvantage that would have been caused by the 
change to the small business rate relief policy. This leaves a disconnect with 
organisations that are in receipt of charitable relief that have a small Rateable Value that 
needs to be considered and will be reported on. 

 

- Right to Buy Clawback – A meeting date is being co-ordinated, hopefully for 
December.  

 
 

Sue Steele 
Chairman of Scrutiny Committee 

Page 114



Motions 

 

 

The following Motion has been submitted by Councillor Amanda Broom:- 

 

 

WASPI (Women Against State Pension Inequality 

 

The Council calls upon the Government to make fair transitional state pension arrangements 

for all women born on or after 6th April 1951, who have unfairly borne the burden of the 

increase to the State Pension Age (SPA). 

 

Additional information: 

 

On behalf of Somerset 
[...]
the Clinical Commissioning Group’s desire to increase the use of 

pharmacists to ease pressure on GPs. 

 

This Council resolves to: 

1. Request that the Chief Executive (or Leader of Council) writes to the Secretary of 

State for Health, calling for the Government to abandon these cuts, rather than just 

simply to postpone them, and to make a commitment to maintain a fully-funded 

community pharmacy service. 

2. Request that the Chief Executive (or Leader of Council) also writes to the MPs for 

Yeovil and Somerton & Frome, along with the Chair of the Somerset Clinical 

Commissioning Group asking them to make similar representations on this matter to 

the Secretary of State for Health. 

 

 

Page 116


	Agenda
	6 Chairman's Engagements
	7 Presentation on the V3: InVolve, Visit, Volunteer project at Yeovil Country Park
	8 Council Tax Support Scheme for 2017/18
	8 Council Tax Support - Appx 1 EqA updated for 2017-18 proposals
	8 Council Tax Support - Appx 2 Case Study 8
	8 Council Tax Support - Appx 3 T&F Report of CTax Support Scheme

	9 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2016/17 - Mid year review
	9 Treasury Management Strategy Statement incl Invest Strategy

	10 Report of Executive Decisions
	11 Audit Committee
	12 Scrutiny Committee
	13 Motions



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Council 1 19.01.17 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the South Somerset District Council held on Thursday 19 January 
2017 in the Council Chamber, Brympton Way, Yeovil. 
 

(7.30 pm - 8.35 pm) 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Mike Best (Chairman) 
 Councillor Tony Capozzoli (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Clare Aparicio Paul 
Jason Baker 
Cathy Bakewell 
Marcus Barrett 
Mike Beech 
Neil Bloomfield 
Amanda Broom 
Dave Bulmer 
John Clark 
Nick Colbert 
Adam Dance 
John Field 
Nigel Gage 
Carol Goodall 
Peter Gubbins 
Kaysar Hussain 

Tim Inglefield 
Val Keitch 
Andy Kendall 
Jenny Kenton 
Mike Lewis 
Mike Lock 
Tony Lock 
Paul Maxwell 
Graham Middleton 
David Norris 
Graham Oakes 
Sue Osborne 
Tiffany Osborne 
Stephen Page 
Ric Pallister 
Crispin Raikes 

Wes Read 
David Recardo 
Dean Ruddle 
Sylvia Seal 
Gina Seaton 
Peter Seib 
Sue Steele 
Rob Stickland 
Gerard Tucker 
Andrew Turpin 
Linda Vijeh 
Martin Wale 
William Wallace 
Nick Weeks 
Colin Winder 
Derek Yeomans 

 
Officers:  
 
Alex Parmley Chief Executive 
Ian Clarke Director (Support Services) 
Donna Parham Assistant Director (Finance & Corporate Services) 
Ian Potter Revenues and Benefits Manager 
Jo Gale Scrutiny Manager 
Katy Menday Countryside Manager 
Becky Russell Countryside Ranger 
Angela Cox Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

83. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sarah Dyke, Anna Groskop, Henry 
Hobhouse, Sarah Lindsay, Sam McAllister, Jo Roundell Greene, Garry Shortland, Angie 
Singleton, Alan Smith and Rina Singh, Deputy Chief Executive. 
 

  

84. Minutes (Agenda Item 2) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17th November 2016, copies of which had been previously 
circulated, were approved as a correct record of the meeting and signed by the Chairman. 
 

  



 

 
 

Council 2 19.01.17 

 

85. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest made.   
 

  

86. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
Ms V Cornelius referred to the 2008 signed Section 106 Highways Agreement linked to the 
2006 planning permission for the Lyde Road Key Site which included works to the Mudford 
Road / Lyde Road Junction and Mudford Road / Combe Street Lane Junction in addition to the 
current works to the Sherborne Road / Lyde Road Junction.  She asked if the Mudford Road 
Junctions upgrades were still scheduled to happen and if so, when? 
 
The Leader of Council thanked Ms Cornelius for submitting her question in advance of the 
meeting but regretted that he had not received a response to the questions from the Highways 
section of Somerset County Council.  He said as soon as a response was received, he would 
forward it to her.   
 
(Subsequent to the meeting, the following response was received from SCC: The developer 
remains obligated through the Section106 agreement to deliver the Mudford Road/Lyde Road 
and Mudford Road/ Combe Street Lane junction works and as such we are awaiting a firm 
commitment to a delivery programme. The developer contacted the highway authority in 
Autumn last year indicating that they were working towards a start at Mudford Road/Lyde 
Road following the completion of their ongoing works at Lyde Road/Sherborne Road.) 
 
Mr M Hewitson, a Community Pharmacist and member of the National Pharmacy Association 
spoke in support of the Motion at Agenda item 13.  He said there were 30 Community 
Pharmacies in Somerset providing a range of services which allowed people to remain in their 
own homes.  He referred to the number of GPs close to retirement in Somerset, particularly in 
the Chard and Ilminster areas and he asked if Councillors would consider holding their 
surgeries in Community Pharmacies. 
 
Mr B Budzynski referred to major drainage work to be carried out on Sherborne Road, near to 
Pittards, which were delayed because of the effect upon Christmas shopping in the town.  He 
asked if there was any plan to reschedule the work as the current works on Sherborne Road 
were impacting on Mudford Road.   
 
The Leader of Council said he understood the work would be carried out on half the road at 
any one time and he offered to raise the issue at a meeting he was scheduled to attend with 
strategic officers from Somerset County Council in early February.   
 
(Subsequent to the meeting, the following response was received from SCC: We are currently 
planning highway drainage improvement works to Sherborne Road which have provisionally 
been programmed to commence during the summer and are currently scheduled to last for 3 
weeks.) 
 

  

87. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Gerard Tucker to his first Full Council meeting and 
congratulated him on his election.   
 



 

 
 

Council 3 19.01.17 

 

He also advised that Chief Constable Andy Marsh would be attending the next Full Council 
meeting on 23rd February. 
 
The Leader of Council advised that the Council had been allocated £263,220 by the 
Government to offset the impact of second homes in the south west.  The money was to be 
spent on community led schemes and this would be discussed at his upcoming Portfolio 
Holder briefing on 10th February.   
 

  

88. Chairman's Engagements (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The list of Chairman’s Engagements was noted. 
 

  

89. Presentation on the V3: InVolve, Visit, Volunteer project at Yeovil Country Park 
(Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Countryside Manager and the Community Ranger provided Members with a presentation 
on the three year V3: InVolve, Visit, Volunteer project at Yeovil Country Park.  They outlined 
the numerous and varied activities which they had held at the park for different groups of 
people and some of the forthcoming projects. 
 
In response to questions, they confirmed there was an ongoing survey of wildlife in the park 
and the heritage interpretation also included biodiversity information.   
 
At the conclusion of the presentation, the Chairman and Portfolio Holder for Leisure and 
Culture both thanked the Countryside Manager and the Community Ranger for attending and 
providing an interesting presentation of the project.   
 
RESOLVED: That Council noted the report and presentation on the delivery of the V3 

Project at Yeovil Country Park. 

 

  

90. Council Tax Support Scheme for 2017/18 (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Legal Services introduced the report and thanked the 
members and officers of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group who had reviewed the scheme.  
He also drew attention to the public sector equalities duties which were considered in drawing 
up the scheme and the 4 new proposals considered, of which one was supported.  He 
proposed that the recommendations be agreed on block.   
 
There was no debate and the proposal was seconded by Cllr Rob Stickland.  When put to the 
vote, the recommendations were unanimously agreed by Members.  
 
RESOLVED: That Council agreed: 

 a. that personal allowances and premiums are uprated in line with those 
for Housing Benefit; 
 

 b. that non-dependent deductions are uprated in line with the annual 
percentage increase in Council Tax; 

 c. that the non-dependent income bands are increased by the same 



 

 
 

Council 4 19.01.17 

 

percentage as those in the Prescribed Requirements relating to 

pensioners; 

 d. that proposal 2 be approved; 

 e. that proposals 1, 3 and 4 be rejected; 

 f. that the hardship scheme budget be set at £30,000 for the 2017/18 

financial year; 

 g. to consider the Equalities Impact Assessment at Appendix 1 in 

approving (d); 

 h. to consider the public consultation responses in the Equalities Impact 

Assessment and Scrutiny Task and Finish Group report in approving 

(d) and (e); 

 I. to consider the interaction of Universal Credit and Tax Credits with the 

CTS scheme in approving (d); 

 j. to note the recommendations of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group 

attached at Appendix 3; 

 k. to note the scheme has been amended to reflect changes to the 

Prescribed Requirements; 

 l. that the 2017/18 Council Tax Support Scheme (circulated under 

separate cover as Appendix A) is adopted; 

 m. to note that the proposed Council Tax Support Scheme has been 

reflected within the overall Council Tax Base. 

Reason: To confirm the Council Tax Support scheme (CTS) for the 2017/18 financial 

year. 

(Voting:  unanimous in favour) 
 

  

91. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2016/17 - 
Mid year review (Agenda Item 9) 
 
Councillor Derek Yeomans, as Chairman of the Audit Committee, introduced the report and 
drew Members attention to the alterations to the Strategy document as highlighted in yellow in 
the agenda papers.    
 
There was no debate and Members unanimously approved the revised Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy for 2016/17. 
 
RESOLVED: That Council approve the revised Treasury Management Strategy 

Statement and Investment Strategy for 2016/17. 



 

 
 

Council 5 19.01.17 

 

Reason: To confirm the revised mid-year Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
and Investment Strategy for 2016/17. 

(Voting: unanimous in favour) 
 

  

92. Report of Executive Decisions (Agenda Item 10) 
 
The report of Executive Decisions was noted. 
 

  

93. Audit Committee (Agenda Item 11) 
 
Councillor Derek Yeomans, Chairman of the Audit Committee, introduced the report and noted 
that at their last meeting, both the Internal and External Auditors said the post of Section 151 
Officer should be within the Management Team.   
 
In response to a question, the Assistant Director (Finance and Corporate Services) confirmed 
that Council’s treasury management advisers, Arlingclose, would be providing their training on 
borrowing for income generating schemes free of charge. 
 
The report of the Audit Committee was noted. 
 

  

94. Scrutiny Committee (Agenda Item 12) 
 
Councillor Sue Steele, Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee, thanked Members for their work 
on the Task and Finish Groups currently in operation.  She noted that the Scrutiny Manager 
post was now reduced to two days per week which would limit the amount of Task and Finish 
Group work in the future.  
 
There were no questions and the report of the Scrutiny Committee was noted. 
 

  

95. Motions (Agenda Item 13) 
 
Councillor Amanda Broom introduced her Motion which was seconded by Councillor Peter 
Seib.  She said the Motion affected the partners and spouses of many Somerset residents and 
the method of the introduction of the Government’s decision to raise the State Pension Age 
had not allowed many people sufficient time to re-plan for their retirement.  She felt it would be 
fairer if transitional payments were made to those most affected.   
 
During a brief discussion, some Members felt they should declare an interest as the raising of 
the State Pension Age had directly affected them.  The Director (Support Services) clarified 
that as the Motion also affected the wider population, there was no need for Members to 
declare any interest.   
 
The Motion was put to the vote and carried (voting: 30 in favour, 0 against, 20 abstentions). 
 
RESOLVED: That Council agreed to call upon the Government to make fair transitional 

state pension arrangements for all women born on or after 6th April 1951, 
who have unfairly borne the burden of the increase to the State Pension 
Age (SPA). 



 

 
 

Council 6 19.01.17 

 

Reason: To support Somerset residents and women born in the 1950's who are 
affected by the transitional state pension arrangements for women. 

(Voting: 30 in favour, 0 against, 20 abstentions) 
 

 
Councillor Graham Oakes introduced his Motion which was seconded by Councillor Sylvia 
Seal.  He said he became aware of the issue following a planning application at Area South 
Committee.  He felt it was a Government decision to save money which had an unintended 
consequence when people were being encouraged to use their pharmacies rather than 
hospitals.  The closure of pharmacies would affect the most vulnerable in the community.  He 
asked that Members support his Motion. 
 
During discussion, several Members voiced their support for the Motion and on being put to 
the vote, it was carried (voting: 42 in favour, 2 against, 6 abstentions). 
 
RESOLVED: That Council agreed to: 

 1. request that the Chief Executive and Leader of Council write to the 
Secretary of State for Health, calling on the Government to abandon 
the proposed cuts to Community Pharmacy service, rather than just 
simply to postpone them, and to make a commitment to maintain a 
fully-funded community pharmacy service. 

 
 2. request that the Chief Executive and Leader of Council also write to 

the MPs for Yeovil and Somerton & Frome, along with the Chair of the 
Somerset Clinical Commissioning Group asking them to make similar 
representations on this matter to the Secretary of State for Health. 
 

Reason: To support the continuation of NHS funding for community pharmacies. 

(Voting: 42 in favour, 2 against, 6 abstentions) 
 

  

96. Questions Under Procedure Rule 10 (Agenda Item 14) 
 
There were no questions submitted under Procedure Rule 10. 
 

  

97. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 15) 
 
Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of Full Council would take place on Thursday 
23rd February 2017 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil 
commencing at 7.30 p.m. 
 

  
 

  
..……………………………………

Chairman 

  

…………………………………….. 
Date 


